



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARIA ELENA MARTINEZ, :
Individually and as Personal :
Representative of the Estate of : No. 669, 2012
SANTOS ROQUE ROCHA, deceased, :
 :
Plaintiff Below/ :
Appellant, :
 :
v. :
 :
E.I. Du Pont de Nemours and :
Company, Inc., :
 :
Defendant Below/Appellee. :

**APPELLANT’S CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF
ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

JACOBS & CRUMPLAR, P.A.
Thomas C. Crumplar Esquire (#942)
Jordan J. Perry, Esquire (#5297)
2 East 7th Street
P.O. Box 1271
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-5445
Counsel for Plaintiff-Below
Appellant Maria Elena Martinez

Date: July 2, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DuPont Failed to Demonstrate Any Overwhelming Hardship Which Warranted the Trial Court’s Dismissal on Forum Non Conveniens Grounds.	4
II. DuPont Seeks To Rewrite Delaware’s Notice Pleading Requirements.	9
III. DuPont Failed To Acknowledge That All Experts Confirmed That Martinez Stated a Valid Cause Of Action Under Argentina Law.	12
IV. DuPont’s Entire Answering Brief Is Based On The Misconception That Martinez Is Attempting To Hold It Responsible For DASRL’s Conduct.	15
V. DuPont Failed To Distinguish Well Settled Delaware Law Holding That Joint Tortfeasors Are Not Indispensable Parties.	18

ATTACHMENTS

Unreported Opinions

<i>In Re Benzene Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007).	A
<i>Roberts v. Delmarva Power and Light Co.</i> , 2007 WL 23197611 (Del. Super. Aug. 6, 2007)	B
<i>Spanish Tiles, Ltd v. Hensey</i> , 2005 WL 3981740 (Del. Super. March 30, 2005)	C

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>August v. Boyd Gaming Commission</i> , 135 Fed. Appx. 731, 733 (5 th Cir. 2005).	22
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holding, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).	10
<i>Costello v. Cording</i> , 91 A.2d 182, (Del. Super. Ct. 1952).	9
<i>Ethypharm SA France v. Bentley Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 388 F. Supp.2d 426 (D. Del. 2005).	20
<i>Jurimex v. Kummencz Transit GMBH</i> , 201 F.R.D. 337 (D. Del. 2001).	20
<i>Freeman v. Northwest Acceptance Corp.</i> , 754 F.2d 553 (5 th Cir. 1985).	20
<i>Gay v. Avco Financial Services</i> , 769 F.Supp. 51 (D. P.R. 1991).	20, 21

CASES

PAGE(S)

<i>General Foods Corp. v. Cryo-Maid, Inc.</i> , 198 A.2d 684 (Del. 1964).	5, 6
<i>Glenny v. American Metal Climax, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 651 (10 th Cir. 1974).	19
<i>Hurwitch v. Adams</i> , 155 A2d. 591 (Del. 1959).	18
<i>In Re Benzene Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007).	11
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 929 A.2d 373 (Del 2006).	7
<i>Ison v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours</i> , 729 A.2d 832 (Del. 1999).	1, 4
<i>Lopez v. Shearson American Express, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 1144 (D.P.R. 1988).	20
<i>Polanco v. Fuller</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1512 (D. Minn. 1996)	21
<i>Precision Air v. Standard Chlorine of DE, Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995).	9
<i>Price v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011).	10
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U. S. 102 (1965).	19
<i>Pujol v. Shearson American Express, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 132 (1 st Cir. 1989).	20

CASES

PAGE(S)

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone,
998 F.2d 1538 (10th Cir. 1993). 22

Rivera, Rojas v. Loewen Grp. Int’l, Inc.,
178 F.R.D. 356 (D.P.R. 1998). 20

Roberts v. Delmarva Power and Light Co.,
2007 WL 23197611 (Del. Super. Aug. 6, 2007) 18

Rosario-Ortega v. Star-Kist Caribe, Inc.,
130 F.Supp.2d 277 (D.C.P.R. 2001). 22

Spanish Tiles, Ltd v. Hensey,
2005 WL 3981740 (Del. Super. March 30, 2005) 9

Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd.,
498 U. S. 5 (1990). 18

U.S. v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998). 13

VLIW Technology, LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
840 A. 2d 606, 611 (Del. Super 2003). 9

White v. Panic,
783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001). 11

Wiener v. Markel,
92 A. 2d 706 (Del. Super 1952). 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rules 8 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 9

9

Delaware Superior Court Civil Rules 19

19, 22, 23
